Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 31

Recognizes depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss.

Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36.

For short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (such as
personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones, the Company has opted to
recognize a lease expense on a straight-line basis as permitted by IFRS 16.

The cumulative effect of the adoption of new accounting pronouncements IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at
December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

 December
31, 2017 (as

originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16

prior years

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year  Reclassifications

Balance as at
December 31,

2017
(restated)

Current assets $ 176,948,416  $   -   $   -   $   -   176,948,416
Plants, facilities and
equipment  1,252,938,487   -   -  (62,090,184)  1,190,848,303
Right-of-use asset  -   166,169,815  80,961,077  62,090,184   309,221,076
Deferred tax assets  76,867,662   -  (35,811)   -   76,831,851
Other asset accounts  61,261,116   -   -   -   61,261,116

Total assets $ 1,568,015,681  $ 166,169,815 $   80,925,266 $   -  1,815,110,762

Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 56,619,730  $   -   $   - $ (8,121,848)  48,497,882
Short-term lease liabilities  -   -   7,605,117  8,121,848  15,726,965
Other short-term liability
accounts  113,103,366   -   -   -   113,103,366

Total current liabilities  169,723,096   -   7,605,117  -  177,328,213

Long-term debt  401,156,627   -   (114,103,818)  287,052,809
Long-term lease liabilities  -   216,085,078  73,878,649  114,103,818  404,067,545
Other long-term liability
accounts  385,205,006   -   -   -   385,205,006

Total long-term liabilities  786,361,633   216,085,078  73,878,649  -  1,076,325,360
Total liabilities  $ 956,084,729  $ 216,085,078 $  81,483,766 $  -  1,253,653,573

Other equity items  95,009,668   -   -   -   95,009,668
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit)  100,140,833   (49,915,263)   (475,567)   -   49,750,003
Other comprehensive income
(loss) items  416,780,451   -   (82,933)   -  416,697,518

Total equity  611,930,952   (49,915,263)  (558,500)   -   561,457,189
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,568,015,681  $ 166,169,815 $  80,925,266 $   -  1,815,110,762

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 32

December
31, 2017 (as

originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year

Balance as at
December 31,

2017
(restated)

Revenue   $   489,605,542  $   -   $   489,605,542
Energy and other fuels   232,718,432   (16,597,688)  216,120,744
Depreciation   59,467,421   10,427,779   69,895,200
Other cost accounts   149,598,357   -   149,598,357

Total other costs   441,784,210   (6,169,909)   435,614,301
Operating income   $   47,821,332  $ 6,169,909 $   53,991,241

Finance expense   23,548,524   10,362,542   33,911,066
Foreign exchange gain   (10,572,863)   (3,752,877)   (14,325,740)

Net finance income $  12,975,661  $  6,609,665 $ 19,585,326
Income tax   (73,338,703)  35,811   (73,302,892)

Net income (loss)   108,184,374   (475,567)   107,708,807

Other comprehensive income items   (30,471,885)   (82,933)   (30,554,818)
Comprehensive income (loss)   $   77,712,489  $ (558,500) $   77,153,989

December 31,
2018 (as
originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16 prior

years

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year  Reclassifications

Balance as at
December 31,

2018
(restated)

Current assets $ 193,196,623 $ -   $ -   $ -   193,196,623
Plants, facilities and
equipment  1,243,525,992  -   -  (56,935,734)  1,186,590,258
Right-of-use asset  -   247,130,892  42,733,944  56,935,734  346,800,570
Deferred tax assets  157,561,570  (35,811)  13,807,413   171,333,172
Other asset accounts  64,439,816   64,439,816
Total assets $ 1,658,724,001 $ 247,095,081 $ 56,541,357 $ -  1,962,360,439

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 33

December 31,
2018 (as
originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16 prior

years

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year  Reclassifications

Balance as at
December 31,
2018 (restated)

Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 48,406,140 $ -  $ - $ (8,576,870) $ 39,829,270
Short-term lease liabilities  -   7,605,117  10,674,737  8,576,870  26,856,724
Other short-term liability accounts  116,668,358  -   -  -   116,668,358
Total current liabilities  165,074,498  7,605,117  10,674,737  -  183,354,352

Long-term debt  422,225,594  0  -  (107,429,880)  314,795,714
Long-term lease liabilities  -   289,963,727  32,195,665  107,429,880  429,589,272
Other long-term liability accounts  347,903,784  -   -  -   347,903,784
Total long-term liabilities  770,129,378  289,963,727  32,195,665  -  1,092,288,770
Total liabilities  $ 935,203,876 $ 297,568,844 $ 42,870,402 $ - $ 1,275,643,122

Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit)  144,807,764  (50,390,830)  13,708,348  -  108,125,282
Other comprehensive income
(loss) items  466,206,051  (82,933)  (37,393)  -  466,085,725

Other equity items  95,009,668  -
-

   -  95,009,668
Total equity  706,023,483  (50,473,763)  13,670,955  -  669,220,675
Non-controlling interest  17,496,642  -   -   -  17,496,642
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,658,724,001 $ 247,095,081 $ 56,541,357 $ - $ 1,962,360,439

December

31, 2018 (as
originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year

Balance at

December 31,
2018

(restated)

Revenue   $   547,346,264  $  - $   547,346,264
Energy and other fuels   284,385,583  (24,741,358)   259,644,225
Depreciation   57,535,932   12,814,168   70,350,100
Other cost accounts   172,523,811   -   172,523,811

Total other costs   514,445,326   (11,927,190)   502,518,136
Operating income   $   32,900,938   11,927,190   44,828,128

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 34

December

31, 2018 (as
originally
reported)

Effects of
IFRS 16 for

the year

Balance  at

December 31,
2018

(restated)

Finance expense   3,812,636   -   3,812,636
Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (1,598,453)  (607,488)   (2,205,941)
Interest expense   35,133,034   12,633,743   47,766,777

Net finance income $   37,347,217   12,026,255   49,373,472

Income tax   (52,363,237)  (13,807,413)   (66,170,650)
Net income (loss)   $   47,916,958   13,708,348   61,625,306

Other comprehensive income items   49,425,600   (37,393)   49,388,207
Comprehensive income (loss)   $   97,342,558  $   13,670,955 $   111,013,513

5. Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management

Fair values

Set out below are the carrying amounts of financial instruments recognized at December 31, 2019,
2018 and 2017:

   2019  2018  2017

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (2) $ 89,339,037 $ 78,483,263 $ 67,237,901
Accounts receivable (2)  86,672,574  99,175,895  95,067,522
Loans to employees (2)  13,777,331  12,367,878  12,339,193

Derivative financial instruments (1)   4,064,335   17,783,141   16,084,937

Financial liabilities

Short-term debt (2)  $ 53,896,802 $ 39,829,270 $ 48,497,882

[…]

The Company is mainly exposed to exchange rate differences between the Mexican peso, the US
dollar and the Japanese yen.

The Company’s sensitivity analysis considers a 5% increase and decrease in the Mexican peso
exchange rate against the other relevant foreign currencies.  This 5% is the sensitivity rate used
internally when the exchange risk is reported to key management personnel and represents
Management's assessment of a reasonably possible change in exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes foreign loans as well as loans from the foreign operations within the
Company, where the loan is denominated in a currency other than the currency of the loaner or
borrower.  A positive figure indicates an increase in profit where the Mexican peso strengthens 5%
against the relevant currency.  If there is a 5% weakening of the Mexican peso against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit, and the balances on the following page
would be negative. The sensitivity analysis of the derivative financial instruments is described in Note
12.

As of December 31, 2019
  Documented   Pidiregas Total
EUR 640   -   640
MXN 1,106,895 59,949 1,166,844
USD 7,827,009   3,078,287 10,905,296
CHF 1,634   -   1,634
JPY 2,365   -   2,365
Total 8,938,543   3,138,236 12,076,779

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 40

As of December 31, 2018
  Documented   Pidiregas Total
EUR 1,323   -   1,323
MXN 1,088,341   97,156   1,185,497
USD 5,537,034   3,155,278   8,692,312

[…]

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices
included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices)
or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from unobservable inputs for the asset or
liability, for the fair values of the Documented Debt and Pidiregas, the reasonably possible
changes at the Balance Sheet date are determined by measuring the present value of the
maturities in the source currency of the lines of credit discounted using CFE's yield curve. For
this purpose, the Company's price provider furnishes the curves and risk factors related to the
interest rates, exchange rates and inflation to which the debt is exposed.

Sensitivity analyses

To test the fair values of CFE's debt, the reasonably possible changes at the balance sheet date in
one of the significant unobservable inputs would have the following effects if all other input remained
constant.

6.  Cash and cash equivalents

An analysis of Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

2019

2018

2017

Cash on hand and cash in banks $ 68,049,530 $ 63,807,825 $ 41,996,612
Short-term investments

21,280,686

14,666,617

25,232,468

Stock certificates 8,821 8,821 8,821

Total $ 89,339,037 $ 78,483,263 $ 67,237,901

7. Accounts receivable, net

An analysis of the accounts receivable affected by the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
as of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

  + 5%   -  5%
Expected cash flow change of 5% in exchange rates in original currency   8,796 (8,796)
Expected cash flow change of 5% in interest rate   196 (196)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 46

  2019  2018  2017

Financial instruments
 Public consumers (*)  $   52,546,042 $ 57,453,309 $   60,335,248
 Government agency consumers (*)  24,118,163  22,060,633  20,887,093

  76,664,205  79,513,942  81,222,341
 Impairment of receivables  -27,328,830  -28,446,893  -25,049,197

[…]

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant (amounts
in thousands of pesos).

b) Interest rate risk

30.7% of CFE’s debt bears interest at variable interest rates, which are determined by reference to
the TIIE rate for debt denominated in pesos.  As of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, CFE hedged
$5,350, $3,912 and $4,833, respectively, of its variable interest rate debt denominated in pesos.

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and
2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos, unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE ELECTRICIDAD  PAGE 64

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A potential and reasonable strengthening (weakening) of interest rates as of December 31, 2019
would have affected the fair value of the total position of derivative financial instruments associated
with variable interest rates, and thus, profit and loss of the period and other comprehensive income
(since some of them are designated as hedges), as shown in the following table:

 Effect on equity

31/12/19 + 100 basis points - 100 basis points
Interest rate swaps 53,498 (53,498)

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

13. Short-term and long-term debt

An analysis of the Company's debt as of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

  2019  2018  2017
Bank loan $   565,356  $   7,494,715  $   1,433,452
Documented debt   39,171,577  15,554,180  25,918,516
PIDIREGAS debt   14,159,869  16,780,375  21,145,914

Total short-term debt   53,896,802  39,829,270  48,497,882
Documented debt   177,625,432  200,491,057  181,003,413
PIDIREGAS debt   121,906,516  114,304,657  106,049,396

Total long-term debt   299,531,948  314,795,714  287,052,809
Total debt  $ 353,428,750 $ 354,624,984 $ 335,550,691

Movements in debt for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

Type of debt

Balance as of
December 31,

2018

Drawdowns

Payments

Foreign
exchange and
interest rate
differences

Balance as of
December 31,

2019

Bank Loan

7,494,715

171,083

(7,100,442) -

565,356

Documented debt

   216,045,238

   21,341,290

  (16,207,183)

   (4,382,336)

   216,797,009
Pidiregas debt  131,085,031   22,651,044  (14,709,494)  (2,960,196)   136,066,385

Total   354,624,984   44,163,417   (38,017,119)   (7,342,532)   353,428,750